
ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999.
 

 Processed Fri Sep  8 22:37:18 2017 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20170908_202921__dat00.bin

        

-10000
-5000

0
5000

10000
15000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

        

-15000
-10000

-5000
0

5000
10000
15000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
 Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

-10000

0

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

      

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

      

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10-1 100 101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

        

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

        

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -13486
 
 mx: 15129
 
 µ: -3.9
 
 σ: 23.4

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -16915
 
 mx: 16593
 
 µ: -10.8
 
 σ: 63.3

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -17174
 
 mx: 17363
 
 µ: -13.0
 
 σ: 44.0



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999.  Part 2/147
 

 Processed Fri Sep  8 22:37:24 2017 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20170908_202921__dat00.bin

     

-10000
-5000

0
5000

10000
15000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-15000
-10000

-5000
0

5000
10000
15000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8
 Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

-10000

0

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

0

20

40

60

80

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

0

20

40

60

80

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8
Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -13486
 
 mx: 15129
 
 µ: -3.9
 
 σ: 147.5

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -16915
 
 mx: 16593
 
 µ: -10.9
 
 σ: 218.9

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -17174
 
 mx: 17363
 
 µ: -12.9
 
 σ: 257.4



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999.  Part 43/147
 

 Processed Fri Sep  8 22:37:25 2017 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20170908_202921__dat00.bin

     

-3000
-2000
-1000

0
1000
2000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

42.0 42.2 42.4 42.6 42.8
 Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

-8000
-6000
-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000
6000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

42.0 42.2 42.4 42.6 42.8
Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -3545
 
 mx: 2336
 
 µ: -3.9
 
 σ: 47.0

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -3992
 
 mx: 5560
 
 µ: -10.8
 
 σ: 95.0

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -8036
 
 mx: 6684
 
 µ: -13.0
 
 σ: 121.7



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999.  Part 124/147
 

 Processed Fri Sep  8 22:37:26 2017 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20170908_202921__dat00.bin

     

-3000
-2000
-1000

0
1000
2000
3000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

123.0 123.2 123.4 123.6 123.8
 Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

-6000
-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000
6000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

123.0 123.2 123.4 123.6 123.8
Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -2967
 
 mx: 3056
 
 µ: -3.8
 
 σ: 40.7

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -4407
 
 mx: 5090
 
 µ: -10.9
 
 σ: 87.4

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -6859
 
 mx: 6419
 
 µ: -13.0
 
 σ: 98.2



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999.  Part 64/147
 

 Processed Fri Sep  8 22:37:26 2017 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20170908_202921__dat00.bin

     

-1000

0

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1000

0

1000

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

63.0 63.2 63.4 63.6 63.8
 Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

-6000

-4000

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

63.0 63.2 63.4 63.6 63.8
Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1883
 
 mx: 1571
 
 µ: -4.0
 
 σ: 23.7

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -1336
 
 mx: 2603
 
 µ: -10.8
 
 σ: 62.5

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -6338
 
 mx: 3602
 
 µ: -13.0
 
 σ: 55.4



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999.  Part 9/147
 

 Processed Fri Sep  8 22:37:27 2017 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20170908_202921__dat00.bin

     

-1000
-500

0
500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-2000

-1000

0

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

8.0 8.2 8.4 8.6 8.8
 Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

8.0 8.2 8.4 8.6 8.8
Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1402
 
 mx: 1397
 
 µ: -3.9
 
 σ: 27.3

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -2004
 
 mx: 1799
 
 µ: -10.8
 
 σ: 62.7

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -4467
 
 mx: 3924
 
 µ: -13.0
 
 σ: 73.0



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999.  Part 17/147
 

 Processed Fri Sep  8 22:37:28 2017 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20170908_202921__dat00.bin

     

-1500
-1000
-500

0
500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1000

0

1000

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

16.0 16.2 16.4 16.6 16.8
 Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

-4000

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

16.0 16.2 16.4 16.6 16.8
Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1539
 
 mx: 1304
 
 µ: -3.9
 
 σ: 22.5

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -1626
 
 mx: 1996
 
 µ: -10.8
 
 σ: 62.5

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -4286
 
 mx: 3317
 
 µ: -13.0
 
 σ: 49.7



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999.  Part 71/147
 

 Processed Fri Sep  8 22:37:28 2017 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20170908_202921__dat00.bin

     

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1000

0

1000

2000

3000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

70.0 70.2 70.4 70.6 70.8
 Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

-4000
-3000
-2000
-1000

0
1000
2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

70.0 70.2 70.4 70.6 70.8
Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1219
 
 mx: 1217
 
 µ: -3.9
 
 σ: 22.7

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -1669
 
 mx: 2978
 
 µ: -10.8
 
 σ: 64.3

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -4268
 
 mx: 2345
 
 µ: -13.1
 
 σ: 49.3



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999.  Part 137/147
 

 Processed Fri Sep  8 22:37:29 2017 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20170908_202921__dat00.bin

     

-1000
-500

0

500

1000
1500

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1000
-500

0
500

1000
1500

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

136.0 136.2 136.4 136.6 136.8
 Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

-4000

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

136.0 136.2 136.4 136.6 136.8
Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -958
 
 mx: 1435
 
 µ: -3.9
 
 σ: 22.7

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -1418
 
 mx: 1539
 
 µ: -10.8
 
 σ: 64.2

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -4154
 
 mx: 3072
 
 µ: -13.1
 
 σ: 57.1



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999.  Part 65/147
 

 Processed Fri Sep  8 22:37:30 2017 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20170908_202921__dat00.bin

     

-1500
-1000
-500

0
500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1000

0

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

64.0 64.2 64.4 64.6 64.8
 Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

-4000

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

64.0 64.2 64.4 64.6 64.8
Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1777
 
 mx: 1087
 
 µ: -4.0
 
 σ: 24.5

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -1580
 
 mx: 1833
 
 µ: -10.8
 
 σ: 65.1

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -4137
 
 mx: 3396
 
 µ: -13.0
 
 σ: 59.7



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999.  Part 132/147
 

 Processed Fri Sep  8 22:37:30 2017 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20170908_202921__dat00.bin

     

-50

0

50

100

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-200
-100

0
100
200
300

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

131.0 131.2 131.4 131.6 131.8
 Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

-200

-100

0

100

200

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

131.0 131.2 131.4 131.6 131.8
Time (s) from 2017-09-08T20:29:22.664.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -72
 
 mx: 104
 
 µ: -3.9
 
 σ: 18.1

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -278
 
 mx: 310
 
 µ: -10.8
 
 σ: 58.0

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -266
 
 mx: 216
 
 µ: -13.0
 
 σ: 31.3


